Financial liabilities with interest:
Fixed rate 12,652 9,836 1,107 644
Floating rate 421 613 – –
At end of the year 13,073 10,449 1,107 644

JACKSPEED CORPORATION LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2015110

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 28 February 2015

29.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS: INFORMATION ON FINANCIAL RISKS (CONT’D)

29F.	 Interest rate risk (cont’d)

The floating rate debt obligations are with interest rates that are re-set regularly at one, three or six month
intervals. The interest rates are disclosed in the respective notes.

Group Company
2015 2014 2015 2014

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial assets through profit or loss:
A hypothetical variation in interest rates by

10 basis points with all other variables
held constant, would have an increase/
decrease in pre-tax profit for the year by 11 10 – –

Financial liabilities:
A hypothetical variation in interest rates by

10 basis points with all other variables
held constant, would have an increase/
decrease in pre-tax profit for the year by – (1) 1 – –

(1)	 Amount is less than $1,000.

29G.	 Foreign currency risks

Analysis of amounts denominated in non-functional currencies:

Group Euro
Thai
Baht

United
States

Dollars Total
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

2015
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 268 – (1) 979 1,247
Loans and receivables 410 554 1,439 2,403

Total financial assets 678 554 2,418 3,650

Financial liabilities
Other financial liabilities – – (1,102) (1,102)
Trade and other payables (205) (11) (28) (244)

Total financial liabilities (205) (11) (1,130) (1,346)

Net financial assets at end of the year 473 543 1,288 2,304

JACKSPEED CORPORATION LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2015 111

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 28 February 2015

29.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS: INFORMATION ON FINANCIAL RISKS (CONT’D)

29G.	 Foreign currency risks (cont’d)

Group Euro
Thai
Baht

United
States

Dollars Total
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

2014
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 238 – 709 947
Loans and receivables 783 501 3,134 4,418

Total financial assets 1,021 501 3,843 5,365

Financial liabilities
Other financial liabilities – – (571) (571)
Trade and other payables (95) (11) (25) (131)

Total financial liabilities (95) (11) (596) (702)

Net financial assets at end of the year 926 490 3,247 4,663

(1)	 Amount is less than $1,000.

Company

United
States

Dollars Euro Total
$’000 $’000 $’000

2015
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 411 – 411
Loans and receivables 2,917 9 2,926

Total financial assets 3,328 9 3,337

Financial liabilities
Other financial liabilities (1,102) – (1,102)
Trade and other payables (89) – (89)

Total financial liabilities (1,191) – (1,191)

Net financial assets at end of the year 2,137 9 2,146

JACKSPEED CORPORATION LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2015112

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 28 February 2015

29.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS: INFORMATION ON FINANCIAL RISKS (CONT’D)

29G.	 Foreign currency risks (cont’d)

Company

United
States

Dollars Euro Total
$’000 $’000 $’000

2014
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 668 – 668
Loans and receivables 4,546 11 4,557

Total financial assets 5,214 11 5,225

Financial liabilities
Other financial liabilities (571) – (571)
Trade and other payables (501) – (501)

Total financial liabilities (1,072) – (1,072)

Net financial assets at end of the year 4,142 11 4,153

There is exposure to foreign currency risk as part of its normal business.

Sensitivity analysis: The effect on pre-tax profit and other comprehensive income is not significant.

30.	 FORWARD CURRENCY EXCHANGE CONTRACTS

The purpose of these contracts is to mitigate the fluctuations of expected sales and purchases (forecast
transactions) denominated in the non-functional currencies. The forward exchange contracts are put in place in
order to hedge the excess of anticipated sales over purchases that will be made in the above currencies over
the next year. The foreign currency sales and purchases forecasts are prepared for the following year with